CHUGACH NATIONAL FOREST

Seward Ranger District

Order No. 10-04-30-24-07

FOREST ORDER

Russian River Campground Area Closure

Pursuant to 36 CFR § 261.50(a) and (b), and to provide for public health and safety, the following acts are prohibited within the Seward Ranger District of the Chugach National Forest. This Order is in effect from April 1st, 2024 through May 31st, 2024.

Going into or being upon the Russian River Campground Closure Area as shown on the attached map. (36 CFR § 261.53(e))

Being on Russian River Campground Road within the Russian River Area Closure as shown on the attached map and described below. (36 CFR § 261.54(e))

Being on a trail within the Russian River Campground Closure Area as shown on the attached map and described below. (36 CFR § 261.55(a))

The Closure Area Boundary begins on Russian River Campground Road (RTE#6010270) at the intersection of the entrance and exit roads to the Sterling Highway. The Russian River Campground Road, Overflow Parking Lot, Upper and Lower Russian Lakes Trailhead Parking Lots, Pink Salmon Parking Lot, and Grayling Parking Lot are all closed. The Russian Lakes Trail will be closed from the Russian River Campground Road to the intersection of the Russian Lakes Trail Lower and Upper Parking Lot trails. All campground loops in the Russian River Campground and associated campground facilities will be closed. Access trails to the Russian River Campground from the Russian River Angler Trail will be closed at their intersections with the Angler Trail, as shown on the attached map.

Pursuant to Title 36 CFR 261.50(e) the following are exempt from this order:

- 1. Persons with a permit specifically authorizing the otherwise prohibited act or omission.
- 2. Any Federal, State, or local officer, or member of any organized rescue or fire fighting force in the performance of an official duty.
- 3. Persons who are employed, contracting with, or otherwise retained by Qayaq Construction LLC and are engaged in a business, occupation, or trade relating to the road construction project.

These prohibitions are in addition to the general prohibitions in 36 CFR Part 261, Subpart A

Executed in Anchorage, Alaska, this 27 th day of March 2024	ł.	
_		
Jeff Schramm	Date	
Forest Supervisor		
Chugach National Forest		

A violation of these Prohibitions is punishable by a fine of not more than \$5,000 for per individual or \$10,000 for an organization, or imprisonment for not more than six months, or both. [16 U.S.C. § 551, and 18 U.S.C. §§ 3559, 3571, and 3581.]